
28th Cedars’ Rally 
July 20th and 21st, 2019 

Date: Wednesday, July 17
th

, 2019 Time: 20:00hrs 
Subject: BULLETIN No. 1 (ERRATA) Document No:   1.1 

From: 

To: 
The Organising Committee 
All competitors/Crew members Number of pages _18_ Attachments _2_ 

Kindly be advised of the following changes in the Supplementary 

Regulations and the event road book 

I SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS 

1 - INTRODUCTION: 
1.3 - Overall SS distance and total distance of the itinerary 

1. SS distance: 132.65kms 127.6kms. 
2. Number of special stages: 11 (add) 
3. Total distance of the special stages (in km): 347.04 kms. 311.21 kms.

4. Number of sections: 5 (add) 
5. Number of legs: 1 (add) 

2 - ORGANISATION AND DESCRIPTION 

2.7 - Senior Officials: 

Assistant Clerk of the Course  Roy Moukarzel (add)

3 - PROGRAMME AND DEADLINES:
(IN CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER) 

Thursday July 18th, 2019 

18.30 till 22.30hrs Scrutineering - sealing and marking Tennis Courts Venue 
Convocations will be at the discretion A.T.C.L. Jounieh 
Of the Chief Scrutineer 

23:00hrs 20:00hrs First stewards' meeting Rally Secretariat 
A.T.C.L. Jounieh 
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28th Cedars’ Rally 
July 20th and 21st, 2019 

3 - PROGRAMME AND DEADLINES: (cont.)
(IN CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER) 

Friday July 19th, 2019 

08:00hrs Reconnaissance starts (2 passages) 
Saturday July 20th, 2019 

15:00hrs – 15:25 Cars entry to the Start holding area Cedrus Hotel 
17:00 - 17:25hrs Cedars 

9 - RECONNAISSANCE 
9.2 – Reconnaissance Schedule: 

The road book will be issued on Thursday, July 18th, 2019, and will be distributed 
between 18:00 and 22:00hrs. 
The Reconnaissance Schedule starts on Friday, July 19th, 2019, at 8:00hrs and ends at 
18:00hrs. of the same day. 
The reconnaissance is limited to two passages only, per super stage. (delete) 

Any competitor found in breach of this rule, will be reported to the stewards who may 
apply penalties at their discretion. 

11 - SCRUTINEERING, SEALING AND MARKING 
The Administrative Check must be completed prior to Scrutineering. Competitors are 
required to present their signed Administrative Clearance Form prior entering the 
Scrutineering venue. 

11.1 - Location: 

Scrutineering, Sealing and Marking will take place on Thursday, July 18th, 2019 at the: 
Rally Secretariat 

Tennis Courts Venue 

A.T.C.L. Jounieh 
Both crew members have to attend the Scrutineering. However, Legal Entrants as well 
as FIA, MERC and ASN priority drivers may appoint a representative and/or a team 
manager (duly assigned in writing) for their entries. 

Times / schedule: 

From 18.30hrs till 22.30hrs, according to an individual time schedule upon the 

discretion of the Chief Scrutineers given later in a bulletin or a communication and 
posted on the official notice board at the Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon; 
Jounieh - Lebanon. 

2



28th Cedars’ Rally 
July 20th and 21st, 2019 

Scrutineering during the Rally is stipulated in the 2019 Regional Rally Sporting 

Regulations, Article 27. (add) 

12 – OTHER PROCEDURES 

12.2 - Official start: 

The start of the Rally (TC 0) will take place at the Cedrus Hotel, Cedars, followed by a 
Super Special Stage on July 20th, 2019 at 18:00hrs. 
Start area / Start Parc holding area: (add) 

The competing crews must assemble their cars between 17:00 and 17:25hrs at the 

Start Parc Fermé at the Cedrus Hotel, Cedars. 

Competitors reporting late to the start area will be penalized 15.- U.S. $ per minute to 
a maximum of 15 minutes. Thereafter, Article 44.2 of the 2019 FIA Regional Rally 
Championships Sporting Regulations will apply. 

APPENDIX 1: 

ITINERARY OF THE RALLY 

Kindly refer to Itinerary Version (3), dated July 13th, 2019; kindly refer to 

ATTACHMENT 1 hereafter. 

APPENDIX 2:  

RECONNAISSANCE SCHEDULE 

d) The reconnaissance is limited to Two PASSAGES ONLY, per super stage. (delete)

e) The Super Special Stage Reconnaissance will run under the same conditions

above. (delete) 

II ROAD BOOK 

Kindly refer to ATTACHMENT 2 hereafter. 

Fady Y. Aoun 

Fady Y. Aoun 
Organising Committee - Chairman 
28th Cedars’ Rally 
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28th CEDARS’ RALLY 

Version (3), July 13th, 2019 
LEG 1 Saturday July 20th, 2019 

TC LOCATION SS Liaison Total Target First 

cardist. dist. dist. time due

0 Start Leg 1 – Cedrus Hotel; Cedars - - - - 17:55 

S
ec

ti
o
n

 1
 

1 Cedars - 1.07 1.07 00:02 17:57 
SS1 CEDARS SUPER SPECIAL STAGE 1 1.57 - - - 18:00 

1A Parc Fermé IN – Cedrus Hotel; Cedars - 1.83 3.40 00:10 18:10 
Early Check IN Permitted 

Cedrus Hotel; Cedars 1.57 2.90 4.47 

OVERNIGHT PARC FERME 

Saturday July 20th, 2019: Dawn: 04:01hrs. 

Sunrise: 05:41hrs. 

Sunset: 19:47hrs. 

ATTACHMENT 1:

APPENDIX 1: 
ITINERARY OF THE RALLY 
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Version (3), July 13th, 2019 
RE-START LEG 1 Sunday July 21st, 2019 

TC LOCATION SS Liaison Total Target First 

cardist. dist. dist. time due

Re-Start Leg 1 - Section 2, Cedrus Hotel; Cedars 

S
ec

ti
o
n

 2
 

1B Parc Fermé OUT - - - - 06:00 
1C Service IN - 43.55 43.55 01:00 07:00 

Service A – North College; Zgharta - 43.55 43.55 00:15 
1D Service OUT - - - - 07:15 

RZ 1 Refuel – North College; Zgharta 1.57 46.45 48.02 
Km to run before RZ 2 41.51 68.97 110.48 

2 Bhabbouch - 16.69 16.69 00:23 07:38 
SS2 BHABBOUCH 1 9.21 - - - 07:41 

3 Khaldieh - 29.45 38.66 00:52 08:33 
SS3 KHALDIEH 1 19.92 - - - 08:36 

4 Miziara - 5.34 25.26 00:34 09:10 
SS4 MIZIARA 1 12.38 - - - 09:13 

4A Regrouping & Technical Zone IN - 17.49 29.87 00:34 09:47 
4B Regrouping OUT / Service IN - - - 00:15 10:02 

Service B – North College; Zgharta 41.51 68.97 110.48 00:30 

S
ec

ti
o
n

 3
 

4C Service OUT - - - - 10:32 

RZ 2 
Refuel – North College; Zgharta 41.51 68.97 110.48 
Km to run before RZ 3 41.51 68.97 110.48 

5 Bhabbouch - 16.69 16.69 00:23 10:55 
SS5 BHABBOUCH 2 9.21 - - - 10:58 

6 Khaldieh - 29.45 38.66 00:52 11:50 
SS6 KHALDIEH 2 19.92 - - - 11:53 

7 Miziara - 5.34 25.26 00:34 12:27 
SS7 MIZIARA 2 12.38 - - - 12:30 

7A Regrouping & Technical Zone IN - 17.49 29.87 00:34 13:04 
7B Regrouping OUT / Service IN - - - 00:15 13:19 

Service C – North College; Zgharta 41.51 68.97 110.48 00:30 

S
ec

ti
o
n

 4
 

7C Service OUT - - - - 13:49 

RZ 3 
Refuel – North College; Zgharta 41.51 68.97 110.48 
Km to run before FINISH 43.08 80.87 123.95 

8 Bhabbouch - 16.69 16.69 00:23 14:12 
SS8 BHABBOUCH 3 9.21 - - - 14:15 

9 Khaldieh - 29.45 38.66 00:52 15:07 
SS9 KHALDIEH 3 19.92 - - - 15:10 

10 Miziara - 5.34 25.26 00:34 15:44 
SS10 MIZIARA 3 12.38 - - - 15:47 

10A Cedrus Hotel - Holding Area IN 26.49 38.87 00:58 16:45 
10B Cedrus Hotel - Holding Area OUT 00:10 16:55 

S
ec

. 
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11 Cedars - 1.07 1.07 00:05 17:00 
SS11 CEDARS SUPER SPECIAL STAGE 1 1.57 - - - 17:03 

11A Finish Holding Area IN - Cedrus Hotel - 1.83 3.40 00:10 17:13 
Early Check IN Permitted 

Finish of the Rally - Cedrus Hotel - Cedars 43.08 80.87 123.95 

Sunday, July 21st, 2019: Dawn: 04:02hrs. 

Sunrise: 05:41hrs. 

Sunset: 19:46hrs. 
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TOTALS OF THE RALLY 

SS Liaison Total % 

Saturday July 20th, 2019 Section 1 1.57 2.90 4.47 % of 

SS 

35.12% 
Sunday, July 21st, 2019 Sections 2, 3, 4 & 5 126.10 218.81 344.91 36.56% 
TOTAL – 11 Special Stages 127.67 221.71 349.38 36.54% 
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TC 4A/7A - Tech. Zone / Regrouping IN (ZGHARTA) 

SS  4/7/10 - MIZIARA 

Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 1 Leg 

Section 2/3/4 

Page 

00:34 hrs 
Time allowed Record 

Distance 29.87 kms 

52.71 kph Average 
Speed 

4/7/10 
NEW SPECIAL STAGE 

39 

ATTACHMENT 2:

AMENDMENTS ON ROAD BOOK:
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

SS  4/7/10 - MIZIARA 

TC 4A/7A - Tech. Zone / Regrouping IN (ZGHARTA) 

Page Distance 29.87 kms 

52.71 kph Average 
Speed 

1 Leg 

Section 2/3/4 00:34 hrs 
Time allowed 

 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 
Record 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 
4/7/10 

140 
06 - 663111 
06 - 555230 / 555290 

Lebanese Red Cross: 
Hospital: Family Med. Centre: 

 Centre Hos. Du Nord: 

40 

N
Special Stage 

Liaison Section SS 4 

N    34º 19’ 823 
E  035º 56’ 368 

0 5 10km 

RP 2 

RP 1 

RP 4 

Inter. 
Point 

N    34º 19’ 173 
E  035º 57’ 917 

RP 3 

SS 4 

N    34º 18’ 393 
E  035º 56’ 515 

RP 5 
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

1 Leg 

Section 2/3/4 

Page 

00:34 hrs 
Time allowed 

Distance 29.87 kms 

52.71 kph Average 
Speed 

SS  4/7/10 - MIZIARA 

TC 4A/7A - Tech. Zone / Regrouping IN (ZGHARTA) 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 4/7/10 
Record 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 

0.00 

0.25 

0.52 

3.85

4.13 

29.87 

29.62 

29.35 

26.02 

25.74 

0.00

0.25 

0.27 

3.33 

0.28 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

11.86 

12.13

8.25 

8.53 

12.38 N    34º 19’ 823 
E  035º 56’ 368 

41 

START 
 

SS 
MIZIARA 

0.23

 

IN ASLOUT 
داخـل أصلـــوت

N    34º 19’ 548 
E  035º 57’ 849 

RP 1 
ألبحیـرة

SS
 4

/7
/1

0 
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 

TC 4A/7A - Tech. Zone / Regrouping IN (ZGHARTA) 

Page Distance 29.87 kms 

52.71 kph Average 
Speed 

1 Leg 

Section 2/3/4 00:34 hrs 
Time allowed 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 4/7/10 
Record 

SS  4/7/10 - MIZIARA 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

25.51 

25.13 

24.91 

24.76 

24.55 

0.23

0.38 

0.22 

0.15 

0.21 

4.36 

4.74 

4.96 

5.11

5.32 

42 

1.03
Welcome to 

Al Bouhayra 

ألبحیـرة
 ترحب بكم

N    34º 19’ 474 
E  035º 58’ 171 

RP 2 

 
نـادي شبیبـة ألبحیـرة 

إھـدن

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

7.42 

7.46

7.06 

7.27 

8.02 

SS
 4

/7
/1

0 
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

1 Leg 

Section 2/3/4 

Page 

00:34 hrs 
Time allowed 

Distance 29.87 kms 

52.71 kph Average 
Speed 

SS  4/7/10 - MIZIARA 

TC 4A/7A - Tech. Zone / Regrouping IN (ZGHARTA) 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 4/7/10 
Record 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 

1.03

0.62 

0.33 

0.39 

1.52 

23.52 

22.90 

22.57 

22.18 

20.66 

6.35 

6.97 

7.30 

7.69

9.21 

43 

0.50 

SS
 4

/7
/1

0 

N    34º 19’ 173 
E  035º 57’ 917 

RP3 

N    34º 19’ 409 
E  035º 57’ 739 

RP 4 

N    34º 19’ 101 
E  035º 56’ 869 

RP 5 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

5.08 

5.41

3.17 

4.69 

6.03 
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 

TC 4A/7A - Tech. Zone / Regrouping IN (ZGHARTA) 

Page Distance 29.87 kms 

52.71 kph Average 
Speed 

1 Leg 

Section 2/3/4 00:34 hrs 
Time allowed 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 4/7/10 
Record 

SS  4/7/10 - MIZIARA 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

 

9.71 

11.82 

12.38 

12.54

20.16 

18.05 

17.49 

17.33 

0.50 

2.11 

0.56 

0.16 

44 

16 

17 

18 

19 

0.00 

0.56 

2.67 

FINISH 
SS 

MIZIARA 

N    34º 18’ 393 
E  035º 56’ 515 

N    34º 18’ 411 
E  035º 56’ 561 

STOP 
SS 

MIZIARA 

At STOP SS 10 (MIZIARA 3) go to page 51  
then continue towards TC 10A starting from tulip 19 

51)، إذھب إلى صفحة 3(مـزیـارة  SS 10عند نقطة التوقف التابعة لـ 
19بدءاً من  ألاشارة #  TC 10Aوتابع بأتجاه نقطة مراقبة ألتوقیت 

SS
 4

/7
/1

0 

!! 0.05 
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

1 Leg 

Section 2/3/4 

Page 

00:34 hrs 
Time allowed 

Distance 29.87 kms 

52.71 kph Average 
Speed 

SS  4/7/10 - MIZIARA 

TC 4A/7A - Tech. Zone / Regrouping IN (ZGHARTA) 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 4/7/10 
Record 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 

 مزرعة التفـاح
Mazraat El-Teffah 

12.59 

19.81 

22.27 

26.45 

27.33

17.28 

10.06 

7.60 

3.42 

2.54 

0.05 

7.22 

2.46 

4.18

0.88

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

45 

2.28 

TOTAL

UNITED

JOIN MAIN ROAD 
 ملاقـاة الطریق العامة
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 

TC 4A/7A - Tech. Zone / Regrouping IN (ZGHARTA) 

Page Distance 29.87 kms 

52.71 kph Average 
Speed 

1 Leg 

Section 2/3/4 00:34 hrs 
Time allowed 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 4/7/10 
Record 

SS  4/7/10 - MIZIARA 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

TC 4A/7A 
NORTH  COLLEGE 

ZGHARTA 
 

Regrouping and 
Technical Zone IN 

N    34º 21’ 572 
E  035º 53’ 414 

25 

26 

0.26 

0.00 

2.28

0.26 

46 

29.61 

29.87
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

Page Distance 38.87 kms 

40.21 kph Average 
Speed 

SS 10 - MIZIARA 

TC 10A - HOLDING AREA IN (THE CEDRES ) 

1 Leg 

Section 4 00:58 hrs 
Time allowed Record 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 
MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 10 

12.54 

12.59 

13.73 

15.56

18.88 

26.33 

26.28 

25.14 

23.31 

19.99 

0.16

0.05 

1.14 

1.83 

3.32 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

51 

2.45 

اھدن 
Ehden 

زغرتا 
Zgharta 

 بشـــري
Bcharré 

 نبع الدوالیـب
Nibh Dwalib 

 محمیة حرش إھدن  ألطبیعیة

Horsh Ehden Nature Reserve 

 مستشفى إھدن
Hôpital Ehden 

 وسـط البلـدة
Centre Ville 

E
H

D
E

N
 

STOP 
 

SS 
MIZIARA 

N    34º 18’ 411 
E  035º 56’ 561 

JOIN MAIN ROAD 
 ملاقـاة الطریق العام
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 10 
Record 1 Leg 

Section 4 00:58 hrs 
Time allowed 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 

TC 10A - HOLDING AREA IN (THE CEDRES ) 
SS 10 - MIZIARA Page Distance 38.87 kms 

40.21 kph Average 
Speed 

 
 

حدشیــت الضیعــة
HADCHIT VILLAGE 

القدیس أوتل 
 

ST. AWTEL 
17.54 

13.79 

10.98 

8.30 

7.79 

2.45 

3.75 

2.81 

2.68 

0.51 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

52 

0.25 

الأرز
 عیون أرغش

عینـاتـا

بیـروت

Cedars 

Ouyoun Orghoch 

بشـري
طرابلـس

Aynata 

Bcharri 

Tripoli 

Beyrouth 

21.33 

25.08 

27.89 

30.57

31.08 

16



Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

Page Distance 38.87 kms 

40.21 kph Average 
Speed 

SS 10 - MIZIARA 

TC 10A - HOLDING AREA IN (THE CEDRES ) 

1 Leg 

Section 4 00:58 hrs 
Time allowed Record 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 
MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 10 

 The Cedars 7.54 الارز

7.28 

6.97 

0.53 

0.17 

0.25 

0.26

0.31 

6.44 

0.36 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

53 

0.17 

ALPINE HOTEL

HOTEL ALPINE 

Restaurant 
LLE CHAUDRON 

 

مغـارة 
قـادیـشا

GROTE
KADICHA

!! 

31.33 

31.59 

31.90 

38.34

38.70 
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Automobile and Touring Club of Lebanon B.P. 115 - Jounieh/Liban Tél: 09-640220 - 640567  Fax: 09-640579 

DISTANCE 

TOTAL PART. 
Dist. to go DIRECTIONS INFORMATION 

MIZIARA  12.38 kms 

Special Stage 10 
Record 1 Leg 

Section 4 00:58 hrs 
Time allowed 

NEW SPECIAL STAGE 

TC 10A - HOLDING AREA IN (THE CEDRES ) 
SS 10 - MIZIARA Page Distance 38.87 kms 

40.21 kph Average 
Speed 

 0.00 0.17 

34 

54 

N    34º 14’ 647 
E  036º 02’ 479 

 

TC 10A 
CEDRUS HOTEL 

CEDARS 
Holding Area IN 38.87 
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